Velez v. Bank of America, N.A. et al

REED SMITH LLP

Doc. 49

1

5

26

27

28

Defendants Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Bank, N.A., as Trustee 2 for Washington Mutual Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, WMALT Series 2007-OA3 Trust (erroneously sued as "Bank of America, N.A. as successor in interest to LaSalle Bank, N.A. as trustee for Washington Mutual Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, WAMU Series 2007-OA3 Trust"); and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (collectively, "Defendants") hereby request that their counsel of record, Matthew S. Vesterdahl, be permitted to appear by telephone at the hearing on Defendants' Motion to Dismiss set for October 1, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom 5 before the Honorable Paul S. Grewal.

This request is made on the following grounds:

- Defendants' counsel is located in San Francisco, California, approximately one hour away from the Court.
 - 2. A telephonic appearance will save fees and costs.

DATED: September 19, 2013 REED SMITH LLP

> By: <u>/s/ Matthew S. Vesterdahl</u> Matthew Vesterdahl (SBN 279769) Attorneys for Defendants Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to LaSalle Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Washington Mutual Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, WMALT Series 2007-OA3 Trust (erroneously sued as "Bank of America, N.A. as successor in interest to LaSalle Bank, N.A. as trustee for Washington Mutual Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, WAMU Series 2007-OA3 Trust"); and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

\sim	D	_	•	٠,	n
()	ĸ	I)	н	٠.	ĸ

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants Bank of America, N.A., successor by merger to
LaSalle Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Washington Mutual Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates,
WMALT Series 2007-OA3 Trust (erroneously sued as "Bank of America, N.A. as successor in
interest to LaSalle Bank, N.A. as trustee for Washington Mutual Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates, WAMU Series 2007-OA3 Trust'); and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc.'s (collectively, "Defendants") counsel may appear by telephone at the hearing on Defendants'
Motion to Dismiss, scheduled for October 1, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom 5 of the United States
District Court Northern District of California. Counsel shall contact Court Call in advance of the
Motion to Dismiss hearing to arrange for the telephonic appearance.

12 IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:	September	_23,	2013	Pore S. 19	me
--------	-----------	------	------	------------	----

Honorable Paul S. Grewal United States District Court